

No.

CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD LEE TABLER,

Petitioner,

-v-

**BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT
OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL
INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,**

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

CLAUDIA VAN WYK
Counsel of record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Capital Punishment Project
201 W. Main St., Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
267-971-6991 (cell)
919-433-8533 (office)
919-682-5659 (main)
cvanwyk@aclu.org

MARCIA A. WIDDER
GEORGIA RESOURCE CENTER
104 Marietta Street NW, Suite 260
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
Phone: 404-222-9202
marcy.widder@garesource.org

SHAWN NOLAN
FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER OFFICE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
Capital Habeas Unit
601 Walnut Street
Suite 545W
Philadelphia, PA 19106
215-928-0520
Shawn_nolan@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner, Richard Lee Tabler

Dated: April 11, 2024

CAPITAL CASE

Table of Contents (with Appendix index)

Question Presented..... i

Parties to the Proceeding and Corporate Disclosure Statement iii

Related Proceedings..... iii

Table of Cited Authorities vii

Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari..... 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved 1

Opinions Below 1

Statement of the Case 2

 A. Introduction.....2

 B. State Court Proceedings5

 C. Federal Habeas Proceedings9

Reasons For Granting Certiorari 11

I. The court below egregiously erred in concluding that counsel’s express refusal to participate in a hearing on waiver did not constitute cause for procedural default. 11

 A. An attorney’s open refusal to act as counsel in a state post-conviction proceeding severs the agency relationship and denies representation, and therefore constitutes cause to excuse a resulting procedural default of an IATClaim.12

 B. Counsel’s renunciation left Mr. Tabler unrepresented and established cause to excuse his default.14

 C. The court of appeals’ efforts to distinguish *Maples* and *Martinez* fail.....17

 1. *Maples v. Thomas* 17

 2. *Martinez v. Ryan* 19

II. The decision below conflicts with decisions of multiple other courts of appeals with respect to renunciation of counsel. 22

 A. Cases providing relief where counsel renounces role.23

 B. Cases denying relief where counsel renounces role.26

III. Whether open renunciation of counsel’s role constitutes cause to excuse a default is an important question, especially in a capital case.27

IV. The Court should afford Mr. Tabler the opportunity to demonstrate prejudice.....	29
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix A - <i>Tabler v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 22-7001	
Opinion (5 th Cir. Oct. 19, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B - <i>Tabler v. Lumpkin</i> , No. W-10-CA-034-RP	
Mem. Op. and Order (W.D. Tex. Jun. 10, 2021).....	17a
Appendix C - <i>Tabler v. Stephens</i> , 588 Fed.Appx. 297 (5 th Cir. 2014)	104a
Appendix D - <i>Tabler v. Stephens</i> , 591 Fed.Appx. 281 (5 th Cir. 2015)	131a
Appendix E - <i>Tabler v. Thaler</i> , No. W-10-CA-034	
Order (W.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2011).....	134a
Appendix F - <i>Tabler v. Thaler</i> , No. W-10-CA-034	
Order (W.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2012)	139a
Appendix G - Ex parte Richard Tabler, No. 57382	
Order (264 th Dist. Ct. Tex. Nov. 5, 2008)	167a
Appendix H - Ex parte Richard Tabler, No. AP-75,677	
Order (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 16, 2009)	169a
Appendix I - Ex parte Richard Tabler, No. AP-75,677	
Motion (Tex. Crim. App. Jul. 14, 2009).....	170a
Appendix J - Ex parte Richard Tabler, No. WR-72,350-01	
Order (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 16, 2009).....	176a
Appendix K - <i>Tabler v. State</i> , No. AP-75-677	
Opinion (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 21, 2009)	178a
Appendix L - <i>Tabler v. Texas</i> , 562 U.S. 842 (2010)	201a
Appendix M - <i>Tabler v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 22-70001	
Order (5 th Cir. Nov. 14, 2023).....	202a
Appendix N - <i>Tabler v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 22-70001	
Judgement and Mandate (5 th Cir. Nov. 22, 2023).....	204a
Appendix O - <i>State v. Tabler</i> , No. 57382, No. 57382	
Special Hearing Transcript (264 th Dist. Ct. Tex. Sept. 30, 2008)	222a
Appendix P - <i>Tabler v. Stephens</i> , No. W-10-CA-034	

Amended Petition (W.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2015)	238a
Appendix Q - <i>Tabler v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 22-70001	
Appellant’s Brief (5 th Cir. Aug. 1, 2022)	520a
Appendix R - <i>Tabler v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 22-70001	
Application to expand COA (5 th Cir. Aug. 1, 2022)	628a

Table of Cited Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Appel v. Horn</i> , 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<i>Childress v. Johnson</i> , 103 F.3d 1221 (5th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Dixon v. Baker</i> , 847 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	12
<i>Hull v. Kyler</i> , 190 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Lewis v. Zatecky</i> , 993 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Rose</i> , 744 F.2d 1245 (6th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raymond v. Weber</i> , 552 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966)	29
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	30-31
<i>Rumbaugh v. Proconier</i> , 753 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1985)	28-29
<i>Sec. Servs., Inc. v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 996 F.2d 1516 (3d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Sneathen v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 787 F. App’x 567 (11th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Tabler v. Stephens</i> , 588 F. App’x 297 (5th Cir. 2014)	iv
<i>Tabler v. Stephens</i> , 591 F. App’x 281 (5th Cir. 2015)	iv
<i>Tabler v. Texas</i> , 562 U.S. 842 (2010)	10, iv, 9
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	14
<i>Tucker v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 155 (5th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 430 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	22
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 703 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 2012)	24-25
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	27
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	32

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 2241	1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	31
------------------------------	----

State Cases

<i>Ex parte Bigby</i> , No. WR-34,970-02, 2008 WL 5245356 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 17, 2008)	30
<i>Ex parte Kerr</i> , 64 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	30
<i>Ex parte Medina</i> , 361 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	30
<i>Ex parte Murphy</i> , No. WR-70,832-01, 2009 WL 766213 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 25, 2009)	30
<i>Ex parte Reedy</i> , 282 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	17
<i>Ex parte Reynoso (II)</i> , 257 S.W.3d 715 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	30
<i>In re McCann</i> , 422 S.W.3d 701 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	17
<i>Tabler v. State</i> , No. AP-75,677, 2009 WL 4931882 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	iv, 9
<i>State’s Brief, Tabler v. State</i> , 2008 WL 5191415 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 1, 2008)	8

State Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071 § 4	6, 8
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071§ (2)(a)	6, 15
Tex. Code. Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071 § 4A	9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 26.04	16

Other

John Blume, <i>Killing the Willing: “Volunteers,” Suicide and Competency</i> , 103 Mich. L. Rev. 939, 939-40 (2005)	28
Restatement 3d of Agency, § 3.01 & cmt. b	18
Restatement 3d of Agency §3.10(1)	18
Restatement 3d of Agency § 3.10 cmt. b (emphasis added)	18
Restatement of Law Governing Lawyers § 31	17
Kristen M. Dama, <i>Redefining a Final Act: The Fourteenth Amendment and States’ Obligation to Prevent Death Row Inmates from Volunteering To Be Put To Death</i> , 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1083, 1083 (2007)	28
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Sectarian Reflections on Lawyers’ Ethics and Death Row Volunteers</i> , 77 Notre Dame L. Rev. 795, 801 (2002)	28
G. Richard Strafer, <i>Volunteering for Execution: Competency, Voluntariness and the Propriety of Third Party Intervention</i> , 74 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 860, 861 (1983).....	28
